carbonated water containing more than one-half of one percent (1/2 

of 1%) of alcohol measured by volume but not more than seven percent 

(7%) alcohol by volume at sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and which is 

packaged in a container not larger than three hundred seventy-five 

(375) milliliters.  Such term shall include but not be limited to 

the beverage popularly known as a "wine cooler"; 

40.  "Mixed beverages" means one or more servings of a beverage 

composed in whole or in part of an alcoholic beverage in a sealed or

[...]

"Short-order food" means food other than full meals 

including but not limited to sandwiches, soups and salads.  

Provided, that popcorn, chips and other similar snack food shall not 

be considered short-order food; 

61.  "Small brewer" means a brewer who manufactures less than 

sixty-five thousand (65,000) barrels of beer annually pursuant to a 

validly issued small brewer license hereunder; 

62.  "Small farm wine" means a wine that is produced by a small 

farm winery with seventy-five percent (75%) or more Oklahoma-grown 

grapes, berries, other fruits, honey or vegetables; 

63.  "Small farm winery" means a wine-making establishment that 

does not annually produce for sale more than fifteen thousand 

(15,000) gallons of wine as reported on the United States Department 

of the Treasury Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, Report of 

Wine Premises Operations (TTB Form 5120.17); 

64.  "Sparkling wine" means champagne or any artificially 

carbonated wine;

[...]

beer, other than low-point beer, and no package store may sell 

refrigerated wine and/or beer, prior to October 1, 2018.  The sale 

or refrigeration of wine and/or beer in violation of this subsection 

shall result in the revocation of the interim license and a monetary 

fine of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

Added by Laws 2016, c. 366, § 4, eff. Oct. 1, 2017.  Amended by Laws 

2017, c. 364, § 9, eff. Oct. 1, 2017; Laws 2018, c. 312, § 1; Laws 

2019, c. 322, § 2, emerg. eff. May 7, 2019. 

NOTE:  Laws 2016, c. 366, was conditionally effective upon passage

[...]

purpose of securing the nomination or election or the defeat of any 

candidate for public office in the State of Oklahoma. 

E.  Any person who shall violate the provisions of subsection D 

of this section shall, upon conviction, be fined not less than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) nor more than Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), or be imprisoned in the county jail 

for not more than one (1) year, or by both such fine and 

imprisonment.  Any person found guilty of violating the provisions 

of this subsection shall, upon conviction, in addition to the

[...]

Charitable Alcoholic Beverage License............. $55.00 

34.  Winemaker Self-Distribution License: 

a. produced ten thousand (10,000) gallons 

or less in last calendar year............... $350.00 

b. produced more than ten thousand 

(10,000) gallons but no more than 

fifteen thousand (15,000) gallons in 

last calendar year.......................... $750.00 

35.  Annual Public Event License.................... $1,005.00 

36.  One-Time Public Event License.................... $255.00 

37.  Small Brewer Self-Distribution License: 

a. produced fifteen thousand (15,000)

[...]

792, Legislative Referendum No. 370, which was 

adopted at election held on Nov. 8, 2016. 

§37A-2-116.  Hotel beverage license. 

A hotel beverage license shall authorize the holder thereof to 

sell or serve alcoholic beverages in fifty (50) milliliter spirits, 

one hundred eighty-seven (187) milliliter wine and twelve (12) ounce 

malt beverage containers which are distributed from a hotel room 

mini-bar.  A hotel beverage license shall only be issued in counties 

of this state where the sale of alcoholic beverages by the 

individual drink for on-premises consumption has been authorized.